

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/15/2021 10:46 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100098-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

U4IK GARDENS, LLP, a Washington limited
liability partnership,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, THE WASHINGTON STATE
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD, et al.,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

HEIDI S. HOLLAND
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 27264
1116 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 100
Spokane, WA 99201-1106
(509) 456-3123
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Public Safety Requires Strict Regulation of the Marijuana Industry.....	4
	B. The Board Issued a Marijuana Producer and Processor License to U4IK in 2015	5
	C. Inspection of U4IK’s Facility Revealed Numerous Violations	7
IV.	WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	10
	A. The Board Has Authority to Seize and Destroy Plants Cultivated in Violation of RCW 69.50 and WAC 314-55	11
	B. The Washington Constitution Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action	17
	1. U4IK has no property right in illegally cultivated marijuana	17
	2. No private right of action exists and none should be created here	21
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Blinka v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 109 Wn. App. 575, 36 P.3d 1094 (2001), <i>review denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1021, 52 P.3d 520 (2002).....	22
<i>City of Everett v. Slade</i> , 83 Wn.2d 80, 515 P.2d 1295 (1973).....	20
<i>Dodge City Saloon, Inc., v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 388, 288 P.3d 343 (2012)	19
<i>Freeman v. Freeman</i> , 169 Wn.2d 664, 239 P.3d 557 (2010).....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	21
<i>Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Cascade Chapter v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	14
<i>Reid v. Pierce Cnty</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	22
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	3
<i>Spurrell v. Bloch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 854, 701 P.2d 529 (1985).....	22

<i>State v. Crediford</i> 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	16
<i>Sys. Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	22
<i>U4IK Gardens, LLP v. State</i> , No. 54492-0-II, 2021 WL 3057064 (July 20, 2021) (unpublished)	passim
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016).....	14
<i>Yakima Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	14

Statutes

Laws of 2013, ch. 3, § 1	1
Laws of 2015, ch. 70, § 2	4
RCW 69.50	passim
RCW 69.50.204(c)(22).....	7, 21
RCW 69.50.342	16
RCW 69.50.342(1).....	4
RCW 69.50.363	6

RCW 69.50.364	6
RCW 69.50.365	6
RCW 69.50.366.....	4, 6, 11, 18
RCW 69.50.401	4, 18
RCW 69.50.401(3)	4, 23
RCW 69.50.500	8
RCW 69.50.500(a)	5, 11, 16, 18
RCW 69.50.505	8
RCW 69.50.505(1)	7, 20, 23
RCW 69.50.505(1)-(8).....	20
RCW 69.50.505(1)(a).....	20
RCW 69.50.505(1)(b)	20
RCW 69.50.505(11)	21
RCW 69.50.505(12)	12, 21
RCW 69.50.505(14)-(17)	20
RCW 69.50.505(2)(c).....	11, 18
RCW 69.50.562	19
RCW 69.50.563	19

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 10

Regulations

WAC 314-55..... 1, 4, 16
WAC 314-55-050 16
WAC 314-55-083(3) 8
WAC 314-55-083(4) passim
WAC 314-55-083(4)(f) 2, 6, 9, 13
WAC 314-55-110 5, 18
WAC 314-55-185-540..... 19
WAC 314-55-210(1) 8
WAC 314-55-210(2) 19
WAC 314-55-210(5) 12, 19, 21
WAC 314-55-210(6) 13
WAC 314-55-521 passim
